

SECTION-IIB
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 7335 OF 2011

VINOD KUMAR ... Petitioner
STATE OF HARYANA ... Respondent

VERSUS

OFFICE REPORT

The application for bail in the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 13.1.2012 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

" Despite service having been effected on the State of Haryana, and, although, Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, learned Advocate-on-Record had appeared for the State, no one has appeared on behalf of the State today, even in the second call.

This is an application for bail in connection with S.L.P. (Crl.) No.7335 of 2011, on behalf of Vinod Kumar, convicted under Section 412 IPC, in connection with Sessions Case No.94 of 2000. The allegation, which was against him was that a gold chain had been recovered from his shop.

The other accused have been convicted under Section 395, 396 and 397 IPC and sentenced to life imprisonment. The petitioner's case stands on a different footing from the other accused.

Having considered the submissions made on behalf of the petitioner, we allow the application for bail and direct that the petitioner be released on bail to the satisfaction of the Trial Court, on such conditions, as the Trial Court may consider necessary.

The prayer for bail is, accordingly, allowed and disposed of."

It is submitted that the instant matter is a after notice matter and Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Counsel for the State of Haryana is representing the sole respondent/state of Haryana. Service of Show Cause Notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned is therefore listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 3rd day of October, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Ajay Choudhary, Advocate
Mr. K. M. Gupta, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

sk-c2